

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF ARKANSAS
TEXARKANA DIVISION**

**LUXPRO CORPORATION, a Taiwanese)
corporation,)**

Plaintiff,)

Civil Action No. 4:08-CV-04092-HFB

vs.)

**APPLE, INC. f/k/a Apple Computer,)
Inc.,)**

Defendant.)

**PLAINTIFF’S RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO
TRANSFER VENUE AND BRIEF IN SUPPORT THEREOF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
I. SUMMARY OF THE RESPONSE.....	1
II. JURISDICTION AND VENUE ARE PROPER IN THIS COURT.....	4
III. THE PARTIES AND BACKGROUND OF THE LAWSUIT.....	4
A. Luxpro’s MP3 Products Find Early Success in the Global Market.....	4
B. In an Effort to Obtain a Monopoly, Apple Targets Luxpro and Attempts to Destroy Its MP3 Business.....	6
1. Apple Engages in a Pattern of Sham Litigation Against Luxpro.....	7
2. Apple Intimidates and Tortiously Interferes with Luxpro Customers and Prospective Customers.....	9
IV. THE LOCATION OF PARTY WITNESSES, NON-PARTY WITNESSES AND SOURCES OF PROOF.....	11
V. APPLE’S CHOICE OF FORUM FOR LITIGATION DISPUTES.....	15
VI. ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES.....	16
A. The Applicable Standard for Transfer of Venue is Discretionary.....	16
B. Apple Has Failed to Show a Strong Balance of Inconvenience For the Parties and the Witnesses.....	17
1. The Convenience of the Party Witnesses Favors Keeping this Case in the Western District of Arkansas.....	18
2. Because No Venue is More Convenient for the Relevant Witnesses (Including Non-Parties), This Case Should Remain in the Western District of Arkansas.....	20
3. Sources of Proof are Located in the Western District of Arkansas, in the Northern District of California, Taiwan, and Around the World; No Venue is More Convenient.....	21

4. No Convenient Venue Exists for the Place of the
Alleged Wrong.....22

C. The Interests of Justice Favor Maintaining this Case in the
Western District of Arkansas.....23

1. A Speedy Trial is Crucial to Luxpro and Should be
Outcome Determinative of the Venue Dispute;
Transferring the Case Will Substantially Prejudice Luxpro.....24

2. Luxpro’s Choice of Forum is Entitled to Deference.....25

3. The Balance of the Interest of Justice Factors are Neutral
or Favor Venue in the Western District of Arkansas.....26

VII. CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Pages

CASES

<i>Alden Corp. v. Eazypower Corp.</i> 294 F. Supp. 2d 233, 238 (D. Conn. 2003).....	19
<i>Apple Computer v. Creative Technology, Ltd., et. al.</i> Case No. 9:06-cv-114, Federal District Court, Eastern District of Texas	7, 8, 15
<i>Apple Computer Inc. v. Burst.com, Inc.</i> 3:06-cv-00019-MHP, Federal District Court, Northern District of California.....	7
<i>Arkansas Right to Life v. Butler</i> 972 F. Supp. 1187, 1194 (W.D. Ark. 1997).....	16, 23, 25
<i>Arkansas Trophy Hunters Assoc. Inc. v. Texas Trophy Hunters Assoc.</i> Civ. No. 06-5067, 2006 WL 3742239, at *1 (W.D. Ark. Dec. 18, 2006).....	21
<i>B&G Equip. Co., Inc. v. J.T. Eaton & Co., Inc.,</i> No. WMN-06-1363, 2006 WL 2813886, at *3 (D. Md. Sept. 27, 2006).....	26
<i>Bradley Waddell v. Apple, Inc.</i> (Ontario Superior Court of Justice, Court File No. 05-CV-200513CP).....	6
<i>Caudill v. J.C. Penney Corp., Inc.</i> No. 06-3003, 2006 WL 1582089, *2 (W.D. Ark. 2006).....	27
<i>Coffey v. Van Dorn Iron Works</i> 796 F.2d 217, 220 (7th Cir. 1986).....	23, 24
<i>Doolittle v. Structured Invs. Co., LLC</i> No. CV 07-356-S-EJL-CWD, 2008 WL 5121591 (D. Idaho Dec. 4, 2008).....	22
<i>FUL Inc. v. Unified Sch. Dist. No. 204</i> 839 F. Supp. 1307, 1311-12 (N.D. Ill. 1993).....	18
<i>Household Fin. Servs. v. N. Trade Mortgage Corp.</i> No. 99 C 2840, 1999 WL 782072, at *5 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 27, 1999).....	21
<i>In re Nat'l Presto Indus., Inc.</i> 347 F.3d 662, 663-64 (7th Cir. 2003).....	16
<i>In re Nine Mile Ltd.,</i> 692 F.2d 56, 61 (8th Cir. 1982) <i>overruled on other grounds,</i> <i>Mo. Hous. Dev. Com'n v. Brice,</i> 919 F.2d 1306, 1311 (8th Cir. 1990).....	16

In re Triton Ltd. Sec. Litig.
70 F. Supp. 2d 678, 689 (E.D. Tex. 1999).....25

Ines Lenzi v. Apple, Inc.,
(500-06-000296-059 Superior Court, District of Montreal;
500-09-016463-069 Quebec Court of Appeal, District of Montreal).....6

Ivax Corp. v. B. Braun of Am., Inc.
No. 00-4909-CIV-KING, 2001 WL 253253, (S.D. Fla. Feb. 28, 2001).....22

Jean-François Carpentier v. Apple, Inc.,
(500-06-000315-057 Superior Court of Quebec, District of Montreal).....6

Melanie Tucker, et al. v. Apple, Inc.,
Case No. 5:05-cv-00037-JW (“The Apple iPod iTunes Anti-Trust Litigation”),
Federal District Court, Northern District of California7

MHL Tek, LLC v. Nissan Motor Co.,
No. 2:07-CV-289, 2009 WL 440627 (E.D. Tex. Feb. 23, 2009).....20

Miller v. R.K.A. Mgmt. Corp.
99 Cal. App. 3d 460, 468 (Cal. Ct. App. 1979).....26

Nelson v. Soo Line R. Co.
58 F. Supp. 2d 1023, 1027 (D. Minn. 1999).....20

Norwood v. Kirkpatrick
349 U.S. 29, 32 (1955).....17

Piper Aircraft Co. v Reyno
454 U.S. 235, 255-56 (1981).....26

Price Indus. Inc. v. Fulghum Indus. Inc.
No. 97-1148, 2002 WL 31681806, 64 U.S.P.Q. 2d 1669, 1675
(W.D. Ark. 2002).....17, 20, 21

PRG-Schultz USA, Inc. v. Gottschalks, Inc.
No. C 05-2811 MMC, 2005 WL 2649206 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 17, 2005).....22

RBC Mortgage Co. v. Couch
274 F. Supp. 2d 965, 971 (N.D. Ill. 2003).....21

R &R Packaging, Inc. v. GAP Roofing, Inc.
No. 06-5175, 2007 WL 162730, at *3 (W.D. Ark. January 18, 2007).....16, 20, 21, 23

Shutte v. Armco Steel Corp.
431 F.2d 22, 25 (3d Cir. 1970).....16

Terra Int’l, Inc. v. Miss. Chem. Corp.
119 F.3d 688, 691 (8th Cir. 1997).....17, 18, 23

Vanusen v. J.C. Penney Co.
207 F. Supp. 529, 534-35 (W.D. Ark. 1962).....17, 23

Windt v. Qwest Commc’ns Int’l, Inc.
529 F.3d 183, 190 (3d Cir. 2008), *pet. for cert. filed* (Oct. 31, 2008).....26

STATUTES

Ark, Code Ann. § 16-4-101(B) (Repl. 1999).....4

28 U.S.C. § 1391(a)(1).....4

28 U.S.C. § 1391(c).....4

28 U.S.C. § 1404.....1, 16, 23, 27
